

Nos. 13-1305 and 13-1467

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC., FKA
GROUP HEALTH PLAN, INC., PETITIONER

v.

JODIE NEVILS

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE CO., PETITIONER

v.

MATTHEW KOBOLD

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
AND THE COURT OF APPEALS OF ARIZONA*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

KAMALA M. VASAGAM
General Counsel
KATHIE A. WHIPPLE
Deputy General Counsel
SUSAN G. WHITMAN
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel*
DEBRA L. PETCOVE
*Senior Counsel
Office of Personnel
Management
Washington, D.C. 20415*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ZACHARY D. TRIPP
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
ALISA B. KLEIN
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement.....2

Discussion:

I. A FEHB carrier may exercise subrogation and reimbursement rights under a FEHB contract notwithstanding state anti-subrogation laws 11

II. The petitions raise an important question of federal law on which there is a division of authority.....15

III. The state courts below should have the first opportunity to address OPM’s new regulations20

Conclusion.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Druke, 576 P.2d 489 (Ariz. 1978).....9

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....7, 9

Buatte v. Gencare Health Sys., Inc., 939 S.W.2d 440 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....7, 16

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)7, 12

City of Chi. v. Environmental Def. Fund, 506 U.S. 982 (1992)21

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975) 19

Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey, 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013)19

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh, 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....*passim*

Greene v. Fisher, 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011).....21

Lawrence v. Chater, 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....21, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 546 U.S. 1147 (2006)	21
<i>MedCenters Health Care v. Ochs</i> , 26 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	19
<i>National Cable & Telecomm’ns Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	14
<i>New Orleans Assets, LLC v. Woodward</i> , 363 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Schmidt v. Espy</i> , 513 U.S. 801 (1994)	21
<i>Schweiss v. Sisters of Mercy, St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 537 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	7
<i>Slekis v. Thomas</i> , 525 U.S. 1098 (1999)	21
<i>Thurman v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 598 S.E.2d 448 (Ga. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	12
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	21

Statutes and regulations:

Act of Sept. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-368, 92 Stat. 606.....	4
Federal Employees Health Benefits Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-382, 73 Stat. 708 (5 U.S.C. 8901 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2
5 U.S.C. 8902.....	2
5 U.S.C. 8902(d).....	2, 13, 22
5 U.S.C. 8902(m)(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 8903.....	2
5 U.S.C. 8905(a)	2
5 U.S.C. 8906(b).....	2
5 U.S.C. 8906(f)	2

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 8913.....	10
5 U.S.C. 8913(a).....	2, 10, 13, 22
Federal Employees Health Care Protection Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-266, § 3(c), 112 Stat. 2366.....	4
28 U.S.C. 1257(a).....	18, 19
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	5, 14
OPM, <i>Final Rule, Federal Employees Health Benefits Program; Subrogation and Reimbursement Recovery</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 29,203 (May 21, 2015) (5 C.F.R. 890.106).....	2, 10, 11, 22
Section 890.106(b)(1).....	11, 12, 13, 14
Section 890.106(h).....	11, 12, 13, 22
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1211, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	3, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 282, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 374, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997).....	4, 15, 17
OPM, <i>Proposed Rule, Federal Employees Health Benefits Program; Subrogation and Reimburse- ment Recovery</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 931 (Jan. 7, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 903, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	3
S. Rep. No. 257, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	4
